

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

PAUL SAUMER and WALTER A. SKALSKY,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC., CLIFFS
NATURAL RESOURCES INC. INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE, NORTSHORE MINING COMPANY,
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF NORTSHORE MINING
COMPANY, LAURIE BRLAS, TERRANCE M.
PARADIE, P. KELLY TOMPKINS, JAMES D.
GRAHAM, JAMES MICHAUD, MAURICE
HARAPIAK, MARY BALAZS, MATT BITTNER,
CAROLYN CHEVERINE, TIMOTHY K.
FLANAGAN, TRACI FORRESTER, DON
GALLAGHER, KURT J. HOLLAND, DWAYNE
PETISH, STEVE RAGUZ, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-CV-954-DAP

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

Magistrate Judge Kenneth S. McHargh

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: December 16, 2015

John M. Newman, Jr. (0005763)
Geoffrey J. Ritts (0062603)
Adrienne Ferraro Mueller (0076332)
Emmett E. Robinson (0088537)
Brett W. Bell (0089168)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
T: 216.586.3939; F: 216.579.0212
jmnewman@jonesday.com
gjritts@jonesday.com
afmueller@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com
bbell@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Plan	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims	3
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Complaint Fails To State A Breach-Of-Prudence Claim	5
1. There is no plausible prudence claim based on public information.....	7
2. There is no plausible prudence claim based on non-public information.....	13
B. The Complaint Fails To State A Breach-Of-Loyalty Claim.....	18
C. The Complaint Violates Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	21
D. Because The Primary Liability Claims Fail, The Co-Fiduciary Monitoring Claims Fail As Well.....	23
E. Northshore Mining Company And The Employee Benefits Administration Department Of The Northshore Mining Company Are The Only Defendants Whose Fiduciary Capacity Is Adequately Pled	25
1. Investment Committee	25
2. Officer Defendants.....	28
3. Cliffs	28
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc.</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	viii, 5, 24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	viii, 4, 24
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Del Rio v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 130 F. App'x 746 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Developers Diversified Realty Corp. v. Vidalakis</i> , No. 06-CV-234, 2008 WL 5705708 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 14, 2008).....	21
<i>Dudenhoefer v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Crittenden Hosp. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 7016992 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 12, 2015).....	29
<i>Hamilton v. Carell</i> , 243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Harris v. Finch, Pruyn & Co.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-951, 2008 WL 2064972 (N.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008).....	29
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. E.A. Sween Co.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1021 (D. Minn. 1996).....	27

Hunter v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 251 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2003), *aff'd*,
 2003 WL 22240321 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2003).....27

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02-civ-8853, 2005 WL 563166 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005).....30

In re BP plc Sec. Litig.,
 No. 4:10-CV-4214, 2015 WL 6674576 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2015)25

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 2226291 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2015).....1, 10, 11, 12, 14, 24

In re Citigroup ERISA Litigation,
 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

In re Ferro Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 422 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....19

In re Gen. Motors ERISA Litig.,
 No. 05-71085, 2007 WL 2463233 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2007).....23

In re Huntington Bancshares Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 620 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2009)19

In re Lehman Brothers Securities & ERISA Litigation,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4139978 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015).....1, 10, 11, 24, 25

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8, 9

In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)8, 9

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,
 351 F. Supp. 2d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2004)19

Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.,
 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010)29

Kococinski v. Collins,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 909 (D. Minn. 2013).....20

Malone v. Nuber,
 No. C07-204RSL, 2010 WL 3430418 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2010).....28

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....30

Moench v. Robertson,
 62 F.3d 553 (1995).....6

Monper v. Boeing Co.,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 2250419 (W.D. Wash. May 13, 2015).....29

Noble v. AAR Corp.,
 No. 12-CV-7973, 2013 WL 1324915 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2013).....20

North Port Firefighters’ Pension—Local Option Plan v. Temple-Inland, Inc.,
 936 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Tex. 2013)9

Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012)6

Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015)12, 13

Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
 257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....9

Schmalz v. Sovereign Bancorp, Inc.,
 868 F. Supp. 2d 438 (E.D. Pa. 2012)24

SEC v. Obus,
 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....17, 18, 24

Smith v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 485 F. App’x 749 (6th Cir. 2012).....21

Smith v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 619 Fed. App’x 874 (11th Cir. 2015)1, 13

U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,
 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)22

United States v. Laurienti,
 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Walker v. Massachusetts Fin. Servs. Co.,
 No. Civ. JFM-04-1758, 2006 WL 734796 (D. Md. Feb. 27, 2006).....28

Walker v. Nat’l City Bank of Minneapolis,
 18 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 1994)27

White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.,
 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) viii

Wilson v. HSBC Bank, N.A.,
 594 F. App’x 852 (6th Cir. 2014)21, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... vii, ix, 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... viii, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....8

STATUTES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....15

17 C.F.R. § 243.100(a).....16

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....17

29 U.S.C. § 1021.....16

29 U.S.C. § 1102.....5

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....2, 5, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1105.....24

29 U.S.C. § 2509.75-8 vii, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tax Reform Act of 1976, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520 (Oct. 4, 1976).....6
